## Truman Holman

Last Will and Testament

ruman Holeman - Last Will and Testament

(Transcribed from a copy of the original by his 4th great-grandson, Dr. Oran Roberts)

In the name of the Benevolent Father of All, I Truman Holman do make and publish this my last will and testament. I give and devise to my beloved wife the farm on which we now live situate[d] in State of Indiana Kosciusko County being all the Real Estate that I now own, and all the stock, household goods, furniture, provisions and other goods and chattel that belong to me at the time of my decease to have and to hold in the simple and to do with it as the[y] may deem proper except herein provided. That I give and devise to my four daughters and their heirs as follows; to Letha A. Robbert, I give the sum of One Dollar and to Susan R. Craaks I give the sum of One Dollar and to Polly A. Shigley I give the sum of One Dollar and Roseanna A. Mitchell I give the sum of One Dollar and to my two sons, Aaron Holeman and John Holeman, I give the sum of One Dollar each and at the death of my wife all of the balance of my property I give to my Daughter Matilda Holeman. I want so much of my property sold as to pay my just debts. In Testimony hereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 4th day of May A.D. 1878. his

Truman x Holeman mark

Signed and acknowledged by said Truman Holeman as his Last Will and Testament in our presence and signed by us in his presence. Austin Millbern

Henry Sarbey

The State of Indiana Be it remembered that on the 3rd day Kosciusko County s.s. of June 1879, Austin Millbern, one

of the subscribing witnesses to the

within and foregoing last will and testament of Truman Holman, late of said County, deceased, personally appeared before the Clerk of Kosciusko Circuit Court in the State of Indiana, and being duly sworn by the Clerk of said county upon his oath declared and testified as follows; that is to say: That on the 4th day of May 1878, he saw the said Truman Holman sign his name to said instrument in writing as and for his last will and testament, and that the said instrument in writing was at the same time, and at the request of the said Truman Holman and with his deponent at the same time heard the said Truman Holman declare the said instrument in writing to be his last will and testament, and at the request of the said Truman Holman and with his consent attested and subscribed by the said Austin Millbern and Henry Sarbey in the presence of said Truman Holman was at the time of the signing and subscribing of the said instrument in writing as aforesaid of full age, (that is, more than twenty one years of age) and of sound and disposing mind and memory, and not under any coercion or restraint as the said deponent verily believes and further deponent says not.

Sworn to and subscribed by the said Austin Millbern before me Thomas Woods, Clerk of said Court, at Warsaw the 3rd day of June 1879. In attestation whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of said court. Thomas Woods, Clerk.

The State of Indiana I, Thomas Woods, Clerk of the Kosciusko Kosciusko County s.s. Circuit Court, in the State of Indiana, do Hereby certify that the within annexed last Will and Testament of Truman Holman has been duly admitted to probate and duly proved by the testimony of Austin Millbern in proof thereof has been by me duly made and recorded in Book No. 3. at Pages 177 & 178 of the record of wills of said county. In Attestation whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of said Court at Warsaw this 3rd day of June 1879. Thomas Woods Clerk of The Kosciusko Circuit Court

State of Indiana I, Thomas Woods, Clerk of the Kosciusko Circuit Kosciusko County s.s. Court in the State of Indiana, do hereby certify The above and foregoing to be a true and correct copy of the last Will and Testament of Truman Holman, deceased, of the testimony of Austin Millbern one of the subscribing witnesses thereto in proof thereof and of the Certificate of Probate as endorsed thereon.

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of said court, this 10th day of June A.D. 1879. Thomas Woods, Clerk Kosciusko Circuit Court